
 

 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR PENSIYNAU 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD LLUN, 27 TACHWEDD 2023, 5.00 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Weaver (Cadeirydd) 
Cynghorwyr Dilwar Ali, Lay, Reid-Jones a/ac Taylor 
 
  

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
  

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w wneud ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau. 
  

3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 4) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 31 Gorffennaf 2023 fel cofnod 
cywir. 
  

4   Adroddiad Blynyddol  (Tudalennau 5 - 114) 
 
Cymeradwyo Adroddiad Blynyddol 2022/23 y Gronfa Bensiwn. 
  

5   Diweddariad Partneriaeth Pensiwn a Buddsoddiadau Cymru  (Tudalennau 
115 - 198) 
 
Derbyn diweddariad ar Bartneriaeth Pensiwn Cymru a Buddsoddiadau’r Gronfa. 
  

6   Cofrestr Risgiau  (Tudalennau 199 - 208) 
 
Ystyried Cofrestr Risg y Gronfa Bensiwn. 
  

7   Cofnodion y Bwrdd Pensiwn Lleol  (Tudalennau 209 - 214) 
 
Nodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Bwrdd Pensiwn Lleol a gynhaliwyd ar 18 Ebrill 2023. 
  



8   Eithrio'r Cyhoedd   
 
Mae eitem 9 yn gyfrinachol ac nid yw i'w chyhoeddi yn rhinwedd paragraff 
14 o Ran 4 a pharagraff 21 o Ran 5 o Atodlen 12A i Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 
1972. Bydd y cyhoedd yn cael eu gwahardd o'r cyfarfod ar gyfer cyflwyno'r 
eitem hon yn unol â'r yr un ddeddfwriaeth. 
  

9   Cofnodion y Panel Cynghori ar Fuddsoddiad  (Tudalennau 215 - 218) 
 
Nodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Panel Cynghori ar Fuddsoddi a gynhaliwyd ar 14 
Mawrth 2023. 
  

10   Materion Brys (os o gwbl)   
  

11   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf.   
 
Cynhelir cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor Pensiynau ar 5 Chwefror 2024 am 5pm. 
  

Hyfforddiant i Aelodau   
 
Bydd digwyddiad hyfforddi ar gyfer Aelodau'r Pwyllgor Pensiynau yn cael ei gynnal ar 
ddiwedd cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Pensiynau. Mae’r meysydd i’w cwmpasu gan gynnwys:- 
• Prisiad Tair Blynyddol 2022 
• Dosbarthiadau Asedau Marchnad Breifat 
 
 
D Marles 
Swyddog Monitro Dros Dro 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mawrth, 21 Tachwedd 2023 
Cyswllt:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
31 JULY 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Weaver(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Reid-Jones and Taylor 

 
1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dilwar Ali. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
3 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
4 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that Item 5 is confidential and not for publication by virtue of paragraph 
14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The public were excluded from the meeting for the presentation of this item 
in accordance with the same legislation. 
  
 
5 :   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP (WPP) OPERATOR PROCUREMENT - 

EVALUATION CRITERIA  
 
RESOLVED: to agree the evaluation criteria for the WPP Operator procurement.  
  
 
6 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
7 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
27 November 2023 at 5pm. 
  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.17 pm 
 

Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen 4



1 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE:  27 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES  
    
 AGENDA ITEM:    4 

 
 
PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2022-23 
 
  
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The Pension Committee Terms of Reference set out the Committee’s responsibility for the 

strategic governance of the Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund. 
 

2. The Terms of Reference include considering the Fund’s financial statements and agreeing 
the Annual Report; and receiving internal and external audit reports on the same. 

 
 

Background 
 

3. The Annual Report for 2022-23 has been completed including the review by Audit Wales 
with the Annual Report appended as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 

Issues 
 

4. The Pension Board at its meeting on 7th November considered an unaudited draft of the 
Annual Report. This year’s report is in the same format as 2021/22 which included sections 
on the activities undertaken by the Pension Board during 2022/23 and information on 
Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) activity during the financial year. The appendices 
include the current versions of the key Pension Fund documents.  

  
5. The Auditor has reviewed the contents of the draft Annual Report and issued an Auditor’s 

Statement upon it, confirming that the Annual Report has been reviewed and that the 
information it contains is consistent with the information in the Statement of Accounts 
presented to and approved by Full Council on 26 October 2023. The Auditor’s Statement  
is included as part of the 2022/23 Annual Report  

 
6. The Annual Report must be published in English and Welsh on the Fund’s website by the 

statutory deadline of 1 December. 
 
 

Legal Implications   
 
7. The Pensions Committee terms of reference include, ‘ To discharge the following specific 

strategic functions with regards to the Fund, taking account of advice from the Corporate 
Director Resources and the Fund's professional advisers:… 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 4



2 

c) Considering the Fund's financial statements as part of the approval process and agreeing the 
Fund’s Annual Report. Receive internal and external audit reports on the same. 

 
8. The Annual Report is a technical document, the contents of which Legal Services are 

unable to comment upon. It is understood by Legal Services that these documents are 
drafted with assistance from external advisors and on the basis of the information 
contained in the report there are no concerns raised by the Wales Audit Office.  

 
9. The recommendation does not appear to raise any specific legal implications however 

the general legal 
[...]
cordance with ‘sustainable 
development principle’.  This principle requires the Council to act in a way, which seeks 
to ensure that the needs of the present are met without comprising the ability of future 
generations to meet their own needs.  Put simply, this means that Council decision 
makers must take account of the impact of their decisions on people living their lives in 
Wales in the future.  In doing so, the Council must: 

• Look to the long term 
• Focus on prevention by understanding the root causes of problems 
• Deliver an integrates approach to achieving the 7 national well-being goals 
• Work in collaboration with others to find shared sustainable solutions 
• Involve people from all sections of the community in the decisions which affect 

them 
 

The decision maker must be satisfied that the proposed decision accords with the 
principles above; and due regard must be given to the Statutory Guidance issued by the 

Tudalen 6



3 

Welsh Ministers, which is accessible using the link below:  http://gov.wales/topics/people-
and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en  

 
The Council has to be mindful of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the 
Welsh Language Standards when making any policy decisions and consider the impact 
upon the Welsh language, the report and Equality Impact Assessment deals with all 
these obligations.  The Council has to consider the Well-being of Future Guidance 
(Wales) Act 2015 and how this strategy may improve the social, economic, 
environmental and cultural well-being of Wales. 

 
 

Financial Implications  
 

10. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
11. That the Committee receives the Auditor’s Statement on the Pension Fund Annual Report 

2022/23; and approves the Annual Report appended as Appendix 1. 
 

 
 
CHRISTOPER LEE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES  
 
 
 
The following Appendix is attached:  
 
Appendix 1 – Pension Fund Annual Report for 2022-23 

Tudalen 7

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



ANNUAL REPORT
AND ACCOUNTS 2022/23

Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan 

Pension Fund
Cronfa Bensiwn
Caerdydd a Bro Morgannwg

Cronfa Bensiwn
Caerdydd a Bro Morgannwg

Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan 

Pension Fund

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is available in WelshTudalen 9



2

Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022/23

Executive Summary

Foreword – Narrative

Management and Administration Report 

Fund Administration      

Investment Policy and Performance Report  

Investment Performance

Local Pension Board

Wales Pension Partnership  

Actuarial Statement  

Audit Report

Fund Account  

Net Assets Statement

Notes to Accounts 

Appendix 1: Investment Data 

Appendix 2: Funding Strategy Statement

Appendix 3: Investment Strategy Statement 

Appendix 4: Communications Policy Statement

Appendix 5: Governance Compliance Statement 

Glossary

Further Information

CONTENTS

Page

3

4

6

8

10

13

15

18

24

27

28

29

30

52

54

82

88

94

101

105

Tudalen 10



3

Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022/23

•  The total value of the Fund decreased by 
2.1% over the year with a valuation of £2.635 
billion as at 31 March 2023, compared to the 
previous year end valuation of £2.693 billion.

•  During 2022/23 financial markets saw a 
continuation of the economic headwinds  
markets experienced towards the end of 
2021/22 with market sentiment impacted 
by a combination of issues including the 
increases in global interest rates to combat 
rising inflation, the slow growth in China 
following the relaxation of the zero-Covid 
policy and continued geo-political concerns 
with a co
[...]
 the Fund website:
Pensions Committee and Board - Cardiff and Vale Pension Fund

Tudalen 24

https://www.cardiffandvalepensionfund.org.uk/about-the-fund/the-board-and-committee/


17

the Pension Team resources following the 
difficulties experienced with recruiting and 
retaining staff in the Pension Team. 

Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) / 
Investment Update
Whilst the Board focuses on administration 
and governance issues, investment issues are 
not ignored and a high-level update on the 
investment performance of the Fund and the 
wider Financial Markets is provided at each 
meeting. Given the increasing significance of 
the WPP in providing investment products for 
the Fund the Board is kept updated on plans for 
new WPP sub-funds, which in 2022/23 focussed 
on Private Markets and the Sustainable Global 
Equity sub-fund. 

In addition the Chair of the Local Pension Board 
attends the WPP Chairs Engagement meetings 
along with the Chairs of the other seven LGPS 
Pension Boards in Wales. These meetings, which 
are held twice a year, are an additional initiative 
to foster stakeholder engagement between the 
WPP and the eight LGPS Funds in Wales.

Training
Board members are informed of external 
training opportunities such as LGA and CIPFA 
Pensions Network events and are encouraged 
to attend if available in line with the guidance 
issued by the Pension Regulator. Examples of 
training  events attended by Board members 
during 2022/23 include:

		CIPFA – LGPS Local Pension Board Members 
Annual Full Day Event – May 2022

		Aon – CIPFA knowledge and skills 
competencies framework – June 2022

		CIPFA – LGPS Fundamental 3-day training 
sessions – November and December 2022

		CIPFA – LGPS update including DLUHC 
Pooling consultation -  November2022

		CIPFA – LGPS Annual Governance 
Conference – January 2023

Board members are also encouraged to attend 
the quarterly on-line training events provided 
by the WPP. These events focus on the 
investment activities und
[...]

participation in the Fund is believed to be of 
limited duration through known constraints 
or reduced covenant, and for which no access 
to further funding would be available to the 
Fund after exit the Administering Authority 
will have specific regard to the potential 
for participation to cease (or to have no 
contributing members), the potential timing 
of such exit, and any likely change in notional 
or actual investment strategy as regards 
the assets held in respect of the body’s 
liabilities at the date of exit (i.e. whether the 
liabilities will become ‘orphaned’ or whether 
a guarantor exists to subsume the notional 
assets and liabilities).

Recovery Periods
Where a valuation reveals that the Fund is in 
surplus or deficiency against the Funding Target, 
employers’ contributions will be adjusted to 
target restoration of full funding over a period 
of years. 

The Recovery Period applicable for each 
employer is set by the Fund Actuary in 
consultation with the Administering Authority 
and the employer, with a view to balancing the 
various funding requirements against the risks 
involved due to such issues as the financial 
strength of the employer and the nature of its 
participation in the Fund. 

The Administering Authority recognises that 
a large proportion of the Fund’s liabilities are 
expected to arise as benefit payments over 
long periods of time. For employers of sound 
covenant, the Administering Authority is 
prepared to agree to Recovery Periods longer 
than the average future working lifetime 
of the membership of that employer. The 
Administering Authority recognises that such an 
approach is consistent with the aim of keeping 

Tudalen 70



63

employer contribution rates as nearly constant 
as possible. However, the Administering 
Authority also recognises the risk in relying on 
long Recovery Periods and has agreed with the 
Fund Actuary a limit of 20 years for employers 
which are assessed by the Administering 
Authority as being a
[...]
 schedule may be 
implemented. Whilst this review may also 
consider the frequency of payments, it should 
be noted that it is not envisaged that any review 
will consider changes to the original exit amount 
nor interest rate applicable. An employer will 
be able to discharge its obligations under the 
spreading arrangement by paying off all future 
instalments at its discretion. The Administering 
Authority will seek actuarial advice in relation 
to whether there should be a discount for early 
payment given interest will have been added 
in line with the discount rate used for the exit 
valuation. 

Deferred debt agreements (DDAs) 
Under Regulation 64(7A) of the Regulations, 
an administering authority may enter into a 
written agreement with an exiting employer 
for that employer to defer their obligation to 
make an exit payment and continue to make 
contributions at the secondary rate. 

The Administering Authority’s policy in relation 
to the spreading of exit payments under 
Regulation 64(7A) is set out below. 

In determining whether or not to enter into 
a DDA with an employer the Administering 
Authority will take into account the following 
factors, including but not limited to: 

•  The materiality of the employer and any exit 
deficit in terms of the Fund as a whole; 

•  The risk to the Fund of entering into a DDA, 

Tudalen 87



80

in terms of the likelihood of the employer 
failing before the DDA has ended, based 
on information supplied by the employer 
and generally supported by a financial risk 
assessment or more detailed covenant 
review carried out by the Fund Actuary or 
other covenant adviser; 

•  The rationale for the employer requesting 
a DDA, particularly if the Administering 
Authority believes it would be able to make 
an immediate payment to cover the exit 
deficit; 

•  Whether an up-front payment will be made 
towards the deficit, and/or any security is, or 
can be put, in place, including a charge over 
assets, bond, guarantee o
[...]
ailable on the Fund’s website:
https://www.cardiffandvalepensionfund.org.uk/

Further information regarding the scheme can also be found on the LGPS website (https://
lgpsmember.org/).  Any significant changes to the scheme are communicated to members by 
newsletter.

A statement of each individual’s benefits is currently provided automatically on retirement.  Annual 
benefit statements are sent to all active and deferred Fund members based on the benefits accrued 
to 31 March each year.

Copies of this report are sent to all employers and recognised Trade Unions, and are available to all 
interested parties on request.  Copies of the rules currently governing local government pension 
funds may also be inspected on request.

Further information on the Pension Fund or any pension matters may be obtained from:
Pensions Team
Room 345
County Hall
Atlantic Wharf
Cardiff
CF10 4UW

Telephone: 029 2087 2311
E-mail: enquiries should be sent to: Pensions@cardiff.gov.uk

Email enquiries should be directed as follows:

Scheme Management and Investment Pensions
Marc Falconer Pensions Manager M.Falconer@cardiff.gov.uk

Scheme Management and Investment Pensions
Karen O’Donoghue-Harris Principal Pensions Officer KODonoghue-Harris@cardiff.gov.uk
Ligia Barros Senior Pensions Officer Ligia.Barros@cardiff.gov.uk

Amanda Delgado Senior Pensions Officer ADelgado@cardiff.gov.uk
Jayne Newton Communications & Training Officer Jayne.Newton@cardiff.gov.uk
Hywel Tutton Senior Technical Officer Hywel.Tutton@cardiff.gov.uk

Fund Accounting
Sian Payne Accountant SiPayne@Cardiff.gov.uk

Tudalen 113

https://www.cardiffandvalepensionfund.org.uk/
https://lgpsmember.org/
https://lgpsmember.org/


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



1 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE :  27 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES  
    
 AGENDA ITEM:   5 

 
 
WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP AND INVESTMENT UPDATE 
 
  
Reason for this Report  
 
1) The Pension Committee Terms of R
[...]
 Fund’s Asset classes for September 2023 
and 2022 and the percentage change over the year. It is important however to reinforce 
that the Funds investment performance remains focussed on long-term market returns.  

 
 

ASSET CLASS Sep-22 Sep-23 % change 

  £million £million % 
        
Equities       
UK 207 247 19.7% 
Global 1,266 1387 9.6% 

Emerging Market 105 108 3.0% 

Total Equities 1,578 1742 10.5% 
        
Fixed Income 541 560 3.5% 
        
Private Equity 108 105 -3.0% 
Property 212 182 -14.1% 
        
Cash 77 74 -3.5% 
        
Total 2,515 2,663 5.9% 
        

 
 

 
Legal Implications  
 
19) This report has been prepared to update the Committee on recent developments related 

to the WPP Investment Pool and the current valuation of the fund.    
 
The subject matter of the report (pension investment) is outside of the expertise of the in-
house legal team to advise on. It is understood that to aid its consideration of matters the  
WPP have appointed a number of key advisors and service  providers, including external 
legal advisors ( Burges Salmon) . 
 
As such the specialist external advice obtained in relation to this matter should be 
considered. In addition, the general legal advice set out below should also be 
considered. 
 
 
General Legal Advice  

 
Any decision must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any 
procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person 

Tudalen 118



5 

exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the 
procedural requirements imposed by the Council eg. standing orders and financial 
regulations; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken 
having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its tax payers; and (h) be reasonable and 
proper in all the circumstances and comply with any equalities legislation. 

 
The Council also has to satisfy its public sector duties under the Equality Ac
[...]
hich affect them 

 
The decision maker must be satisfied that the proposed decision accords with the 
principles above; and due regard must be given to the Statutory Guidance issued by the 
Welsh Ministers, which is accessible using the link below:  http://gov.wales/topics/people-
and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en  

 
The Council has to be mindful of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the 
Welsh Language Standards when making any policy decisions and consider the impact 
upon the Welsh language, the report and Equality Impact Assessment deals with all these 
obligations.  The Council has to consider the Well-being of Future Guidance (Wales) Act 
2015 and how this strategy may improve the social, economic, environmental and cultural 
well-being of Wales. 

 
 
Financial Implications  
 
20) The costs of the WPP are apportioned between the constituent authorities in accordance 

with the Inter Authority Agreement. All costs allocated to Cardiff will be charged to the 
Pension Fund 

Tudalen 119

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en


6 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
21) That the Committee notes the recent developments related to the WPP Investment 

Pool.and the Fund’s Investment holdings 
 
 
 
CHRISTOPHER LEE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 : DLUHC Pooling Consultation 
Appendix 2 : List of consultation proposals and questions 
Appendix 3 : WPP Consultation response  
Appendix 4 : Robeco Voting and Engagement Q3 2023 Report 
Appendix 5 : WPP JGC 20 September 2023 Summary 
 
 

Tudalen 120



Tudalen 121



Tudalen 122



Tudalen 123



Tudalen 124



Tudalen 125



Tudalen 126



Tudalen 127



Tudalen 128



Tudalen 129



Tudalen 130



Tudalen 131



Tudalen 132



Tudalen 133



Tudalen 134



Tudalen 135



Tudalen 136




[...]
he Bonni (Vale of Glamorgan) 
   David Llewellyn (Cardiff Met) 
 

Scheme Member Representatives: 
Ms H Williams (Unison Nominee) 
Mr Peter King (Unison Nominee) 
Ms Georgia Chedzey (GMB Nominee) 
 

In Attendance: Chris Lee, Corporate Director Resources 
   Marc Falconer, Pensions Manager 
                                Gary Watkins, OM Revenues. 
   Jayne Newton, Communications and Training Officer 
   Karen O’Donoghue-Harris, Principal Pensions Officer 
   Andrea Redmond, Democratic Services Officer 
   
 
1: Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Apologies had been received from Mark Sims (Barry Town Council). There were no 
declarations of interest. 
 
2: Minutes of previous meeting and Matters arising 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to the inclusion of ‘Teams Meeting’ on the agenda and the correction 
on a typographical error on page 2. 
 
Matters arising:  
 
A board member asked if there had been any difference in the number of enquiries 
around 50/50 since the cost of loving crisis had hit.  Officers explained that the LGA 
had conducted a survey on this, and the outcome was that there was no difference, 
this survey will be repeated every 6 months.  Officers further added that the 
Governments change to the Lifetime Allowance may have an impact going forward. 
 
3: Administration Update 

 

Tudalen 209

Eitem Agenda 7



 
This report was to update the Board concerning work being carried out by the 
Pensions Section. 
 
The report was outlined in detail by Officers after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Board Members. 
 
Officers advised that of the imminent change in office location due to the footprint of 
County Hall being reduced. 
 
LPB Members discussed staff coming into the office for 1-2 days per week and asked 
if staff needed to request if they wanted to come in more often.  Officers advised that 
they do accommodate peoples requests however most peopl
[...]

 
HW asked if interest had to be paid on underpayments.  Officers advised that yes, 
there was a delay cost to us, but this has been allowed for by the actuaries. 
 

Tudalen 210



Referring to the delay in gathering data for the Pension Dashboard, the Chairperson 
asked if officers would prefer to delay the presentations on this.  Officers said they 
would. 
 
Discussing the Terms of Reference, LPB Board Members were encouraged to speak 
to GW before the July meeting, in relation to renewing for a third term, clarifying 
Members Terms and including remote meetings in the Terms of Reference. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the work being undertaken by the Pensions Administration 
Section and the progress in the areas covered by the report. 
 
4.           Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) Update 
 
This report was to update the Board concerning recent Wales Pension Partnership 
(WPP) and investment matters for the Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund 
(Fund). 
 
The report was outlined in detail by Officers after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Board Members. 
 
LPB Members considered it to be very positive to have achieved 88% of investments 
being pooled since by 2016. 
 
In relation to the FRC, Board Members asked if it is mentioned on the website that 
the fund is part of the stewardship code, as this could be a positive statement to 
show.  Officers advised there is a link to WPP, where this is a specific page on this. 
 
LPB Members discussed this further as they had experienced greater interest and 
awareness in disinvestment in carbon. Carbon neutral etc, over the last 10 years. 
Officers explained about the work already underway on setting targets and dates for 
carbon neutral and that the Board will be interested to see this work prior to it going 
to Pensions Committee.  Officers further advised that some funds have already 
committed to a date, but it was important to have a detailed roadmap in place and 
they are looking to commission external help with this to ensure the date set is 
realistic.  They are keen to make rapid progress and a report will be brought back to 
the Board. 
 
ACTION - The Chairperson considered this could be item to be considered at 
the joint meeting with the Pensions Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the developments with the WPP and the Fund’s Investments 
 
5.           Review of the Risk Register 
 
This report was for the Board to review the current Risk Register for the Pension 
Fund before it is submitted to the Pension Committee. 
 
The report was outlined in detail by Officers after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Board Members. 
 
LPB Members were advised that the changes to the Risk Register since the last 
meeting, were highlighted in paragraph 5 of the report for ease of reference. 

Tudalen 211



 
The Chairperson noted that there were still two employers not on iConnect, namely 
GLL and Cardiff Met, and asked for the reasons behind this.  LPB Members were 
advised that in the case of Cardiff Met, the issues were around a new Payroll 
Manager, Systems and Consultants, however it was hoped that the move to iConnect 
would be finalised in this financial year. DL offered to help expedite things if needed. 
 
The Chairperson referred to a review of Link fund solutions and considered that if a 
change in provider happens in the next 18 months, this should be reflected in the 
Risk Register.  Officers stated that the top priority is that assets are safe, they have 
been assured by the WPP, that the Link takeover would have a minimum impact on 
the fund.  A further report will be presented to the Board when there is an update. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the Risk register. 
 
6.           Draft Pension Fund Business Plan 2023/24 
 
This report was to present to the Board the Fund’s draft Business Plan for 2023/24 
for their review prior to the updated Business Plan being presented to the Pension 
Committee for approval. 
 
The report was outlined in detail by Officers after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Board Members. 
 
The Chairperson suggested a change in wording from ‘Deferred Pensioners’ to 
‘Deferred Members’. 
 
The Chairperson asked in relation to expenses and proportion of expenses, if there 
was a line for the Invest Managers fee.  Officers advised that there is and that other 
fees are included in the Governance section, when the draft is finalised ready for 
submitting to Pensions Committee, it will be circulated to LPB Members. 
 
ACTION – circulate final version of the Business Plan 23/24 to LPB Members. 
 
The Chairperson asked if there is a record of all the training attended by Board 
Members.  Officers advised there was and that this could possible be added to the 
website. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Business Plan for 2023/24, amended as per suggestions 
above, is submitted to the Pension Committee for approval. 
 
7.     Any Other Business 
 
The Pension Regulator Survey – this has been circulated to LPB Members.  A 
summary of the survey detail will be provided by the regulator later in the summer and 
this will then be shared with LPB Members. 
 
LPB Members were asked to give advance thought for items they may want to consider 
at the joint meeting with the Pensions Committee.  Some ideas suggested in the first 
instance were training, the carbon agenda, a review of the business plan and checking 
to see if the single funding code applies.  LPB Members suggested that the papers for 
the meeting are open and not confidential and that the meeting is held in person. 

Tudalen 212



 
Date of next meeting 
Joint meeting with the Pension Committee on 3 July 2023 at 4pm. (In Person - Venue 
TBC) 

Tudalen 213



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Mae'r ddogfen yn gyfyngedig

Tudalen 215

Eitem Agenda 9
Yn rhinwedd paragraff (au) 14, 21 Rhan (nau) 4 a 5 o Atodlen 12A
 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol


	Agenda
	3 Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
27 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Weaver(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Dilwar Ali and Reid-Jones 

 
8 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Taylor. 
 
9 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
10 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
11 :   ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Officers provided a comprehensive outline of the report, after which the Chairperson 
invited questions, comments, and observations from Members. 
  
The Chairperson noted that the Statement of Accounts element of the Annual Report 
had been before full Council and only minor formatting changes were needed for the 
final version of the Annual Report. 
  
There were no further questions from Members of the committee. 
  
RESOLVED: To approve the Annual Report appended as Appendix 1 subject to the 
minor formatting amendments being made. 
 
12 :   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP AND INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
Officers provided a comprehensive outline of the report, after which the Chairperson 
invited questions, comments, and observations from Members. 
  
The Chairperson asked, in terms of the fund, about the most notable implications of 
the Governments decisions in response to the consultation.  The Chairperson 
considered that as a pool, we had put forward a good and rational response to the 
consultation, but there are indications of the Government pushing ahead with some 
aspects anyway.   
  
Officers considered that there would be no real implications in the short term, in the 
medium term it may mean that some new investment in the private market will 
address the target of 5% of the levelling up project.  Regarding passive investments, 
Officers considered that fees are relatively inexpensive anyway so this probably 
would not be a value for money justification for pooling.  Officers further added that 
they considered that the fund is in a good place with regards to the assets already 
transferred to the WPP and the rationale for those not transferring.  With new Private 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Market investments there would be a move to WPP sub funds, and this is already 
underway.   
  
In the longer term, there is an expectation that pools will become larger, which could  
mean pool mergers taking place and Officers considered this would be a shame for 
the smaller Welsh pool with its  own national identity was forced to merge. .  Officers 
were pleased however that pools could still be autonomous and would set their own 
Investment Strategy, especially with working towards Net Zero. 
  
Officers added that there was a Summary note on the Governments response to the 
pooling consultation available from Hymans Robertson which could be circulated to 
Members. 
  
RESOLVED: to note the recent developments related to the WPP Investment Pool 
and the Fund’s Investment holdings. 
 
13 :   RISK REGISTER  
 
Officers provided a comprehensive outline of the report, after which the Chairperson 
invited questions, comments, and observations from Members. 
  
Committee Members were advised that the Risk Register had been before the Local 
Pension Board earlier in the month. The minor amendments proposed had been 
accepted by them and were shown in red in the report for ease of reference. 
  
RESOLVED: to note the contents of the Risk Register. 
 
14 :   MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
Noted. 
 
15 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that Item 9 is confidential and not for publication by virtue of paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the presentation of this item in 
accordance with the same legislation. 
 
16 :   MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL  
 
Noted. 
 
17 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
18 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
5 February 2024, 5.00pm. 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.32 pm 


